FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE

Premier Entertainment AC, LL.C d/b/a Bally’s Atlantic City
By and between:
Landlord: City of Atlantic City, and
Tenant: Premier Entertainment AC, LLC d/b/a Bally’s Atlantic City (a/k/a
Twin Rivers Casino/Bally's)
Regarding:
Leased Beach Lot(s): Beach Lot 26 (“Beach Lot”) Ocean One Pier to Michigan Ave.

Beach Lot 27 (“Beach Lot”) Michigan to Mid-Ohio Ave.
Beach Lot 28 (“Beach Lot”) Mid-Ohio Ave. to Indiana Ave,
(as further identified on the attached Map of Beach Leases)

This First Amendment to Lease (“Amendment”) dated May [, 2021 (“Effective Date”)
modifiesthe terms of that certain Lease (“Lease™) between the Landlord and Tenant referenced
above which ease was dated on or about June 19, 2020 and containing the terms and conditions
for the lease of the Beach Lots referenced above. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency
between the Lease and Amendment, this Amendment shall conirol.

Landlord and Tenant, relying on each other's promises and assurances and for other good
and valuable consideration, agree upon the following:

1. Lease Term: The original Lease term began on May 1, 2020 and expired on April
30,2021 (“Original Term”). By this First Amendment to Lease effective May 1,
2021, Landlord and Tenant agrees to extend the Lease term for one (1) additional
year which extended Lease term will expire on April 30, 2022 (“First Extended
Term™). During the First Extended Term, all of the terms and provisions of the
Lease shall apply, except as modified by this Amendment.

2. The base/fixed/minimum combined Annual Rent due for the First Extended Term
for Lots 26, 27 & 28 is Fifty-cight thousand, one hundred forty-five and 04/100
Dollars ($58,145.04) per year (“ Annual Rent”).

The Annual Rent for the First Extended Term shall be paid to the Landiord by the
Tenant on or before May 1, 2021 or within five (5) business days of the full
execution of this Amendment without notice or demand, in immediately available,
lawful money of the United States, without offset or deduction. Tenant shall
continueto pay any and all other charges set forth in the Lease, if any, in accordance
with the terms of the Lease. Additional fees arerequired should the tenant ¢lect to
operate a beach bar or sell alcohol.

3. Condition of the Beach Lot(s). Tenant shall continue fo lease the Beach Lot(s)
during the First Extended Term in its as-is condition.




10.

11.

Landlord and Tenant each represent and warrant that neither party has dealt with
any broker, agent or finder in connection with this Amendment. Each party
hereby agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the other from any suit,
action, expense, cost, liability (including reasonable legal fees and expenses)
claim or demand whatsoever that may be instituted, asserted against or by an
indemnitee by any such broker, agent or finder who claimed to have dealt with the
indemnitor,

Tenant hereby represents and warrants to Landlord that it has no causesof action,
defenses, setoffs, claims or demands whatsoever, in law or in equity, against the
Landlord as of the Effective Date related to the Lease or the leased premises.

Tenant hereby represents to Landlord that (a) the execution and delivery of this
Amendment, the consummation of the transactions contemplated by and the
performance of all its obligations under this Amendment by Tenant have been
duly and validly authorized by all requisite corporate, partnership or limited
liability company action; (b) no other corporate, partnership or limited liability
company approval is required to authorize any of the transactions contemplated
herein; and (c) the individual (or individuals) who executes and delivers this
Amendment on behalf of Tenant is authorized to do so.

All other terms and conditions of the Lease are hereby ratified and confirmed and
shall continue to be and remain in full force and effect. Upon execution and
delivery of this Amendment, the Lease shall be deemed amended to include this
Amendment.

This Amendment shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of the partics
and, unless otherwise herein provided, their respective successors and permitted
assigns.

Capitalized terms used in this Amendment and not otherwise defined herein shall
have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Lease. If any term or
provision of this Amendment or the application thereof shall to any extent be
invalid or unenforceable as to the remainder of this Amendment, then the
application of such term or provision other than those as to which itis invalid or
unenforceable shall not be affected thereby, and each term and provision of this
Amendment shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.

This Amendment shall have no force or effect unless and until it is fully executed
and delivered by the parties referred to below.

This Amendment may be executed in several counterpatts each of which when
executed by the requisite parties shall be deemed to be a complete original
document. An electronic or facsimile copy thereof shall be deemed, and shall
have the same legal force and effect as, an original document.



IN WITNESS WHEREOPF, and intending to be legally bound, the parties hereto have caused this
Amendment to be duly executed and delivered on the date appearing with their signature.

Landlord:

Attest: City of Atlantic City

)
e

Paula Geletei, City Clerk

Marty Small 'r., Mayor

Date ‘7/ 12, { >0 1

Tenant; Premier Entertainment AC, LL.C
d/b/a Bally’s Atlantic City

Attest/Witness:

- / / , General Manhger

(S
Dafre-_, by, /);[ / Z/

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE [LOTS 26,27 & 28]

Approved as to form and execution.

pac: o 7
I, (e ,," s Matﬂle\yMDiﬁykeS, Esq.
Assistant City Solicitor




